

Misc. Judicial Case No. 26 of 2019

(CNR No. WBCB01-001294-2019)

**Present : Subrata Ch. Polle,
District Judge, (WB01273)**

Principal, Dooars International Public School
and 2 others.

- vs -

M/S. Mexus Education Private Ltd.

28

22/04/2024

Today is the date fixed for filing receipt of payment of cost, steps and necessary order.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is present.

The applicant has filed the receipt showing payment of cost. He also filed original postal receipt and delivery status report downloaded from the official website of the India Post from which it transpires that the article was posted on 06/04/2024 and the same was delivered on 16/04/2024 to the addressee / respondent herein.

Accordingly, the service of notice of the present case arising out of an application under section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 has been completed satisfactorily.

No step is taken by the respondent today.

Despite repeated calls, none appears for the respondent.

Accordingly, the case is fixed ex-parte against the respondent.

However, the applicant is directed to communicate this order downloaded from the official website of the Court to the respondent by post and file a compliance report on the next date.

Fix **16/07/2024** for hearing of the case.

Sd/- S.C.Polle

**District Judge,
Cooch Behar**